



SHREE CEMENT LTD.

An ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & 50001 Certified Company

Regd. Office:

BANGUR NAGAR, POST BOX NO.33, BEAWAR 305901, RAJASTHAN, INDIA

CIN No. : L26943RJ1979PLC001935
Phone : 01462 228101-6
Toll Free : 1800 180 6003 / 6004
Fax : 01462 228117 / 228119
E-Mail : shreebwr@shreecement.com
Website : www.shreecement.com

SCL/BWR/SE/2022-23/
28th July, 2022

FAX NO. 022 – 26598237 / 26598238
Email : cmllist@nse.co.in
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
MUMBAI – 400 051
SCRIP CODE: SHREECEM EQ

FAX NO. 022-22722041 / 22722061
Email: corp.relations@bseindia.com
Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
25th Floor, Dalal Street,
MUMBAI – 400 001
SCRIP CODE 500387

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

Board of Directors of the Company has today approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for Quarter ended on 30th June, 2022. Financial Results approved by the Board alongwith the Limited Review Reports of Statutory Auditors of the Company over the said financial results are enclosed herewith.

The meeting of the Board started at 11.15 A.M. and concluded at 12.10 PM

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **SHREE CEMENT LIMITED**

S.S. KHANDELWAL
COMPANY SECRETARY

GUPTA & DUA
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4594A/9, Daryaganj, New Delhi-110002
Phone-011-43525949

E-mail: mukeshdua@guptaanddua.com
Website: - www.guptaanddua.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **SHREE CEMENT LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter ended on June 30, 2022 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement

For Gupta & Dua
Chartered Accountants
Firms' Registration No.003849N

eSign

Signed by: MUKESH DUA
Reason: LR
Location: BEAWAR, India
Date: 28-Jul-2022 (12:05 PM)

Mukesh Dua
Partner
Membership No.085323
UDIN: **22085323ANTEZT9550**
Beawar, July 28, 2022



SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

Regd. Office : Bangur Nagar, Beawar-305901, Distt. Ajmer (Rajasthan)

Phone: EPABX 01462 228101-6, Fax: 01462 228117/119 e-mail: shreebwr@shreecement.com Website: www.shreecement.com

CIN: L26943RJ1979PLC001935

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 30TH JUNE, 2022

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Year ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)
		30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	30.06.2021 (Unaudited)	
I	Revenue from Operations				
	(a) Gross Revenue from Operations	5342.78	5134.08	4401.02	18049.22
	(b) Less: GST recovered	1140.09	1035.32	951.53	3743.34
	Revenue from Operations (a-b)	4202.69	4098.76	3449.49	14305.88
II	Other Income (Refer Note 2)	(21.58)	138.09	139.17	537.34
III	Total Income (I+II)	4181.11	4236.85	3588.66	14843.22
IV	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	303.26	271.97	231.75	1002.46
	(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	8.59	22.10	43.16	282.58
	(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress	(135.93)	58.90	(83.62)	(146.48)
	(d) Employee Benefits Expenses	217.39	196.66	211.46	807.23
	(e) Finance Costs	57.33	53.55	53.52	217.78
	(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	327.94	301.34	232.50	1036.48
	(g) Power and Fuel	1442.37	1072.77	652.42	3161.38
	(h) Freight and Forwarding Expenses	903.48	941.29	832.20	3241.46
	(i) Other Expenses	644.71	624.47	548.61	2309.41
	Total Expenses	3769.14	3543.05	2722.00	11912.30
V	Profit Before Tax (III - IV)	411.97	693.80	866.66	2930.92
VI	Tax Expense				
	(a) Current Tax	153.65	51.89	203.84	542.71
	(b) Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)	(57.23)	96.88	1.10	116.12
	(c) Tax Expense Relating to Earlier Years (Net)	-	(100.18)	-	(104.53)
	Total (a to c)	96.42	48.59	204.94	554.30
VII	Profit for the Period (V-VI)	315.55	645.21	661.72	2376.62
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income				
	a(i) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	1.50	(3.51)	2.46	3.99
	a(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(0.52)	1.23	(0.83)	(1.39)
	b(i) Items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	4.37	8.73	5.20	22.57
	b(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(1.53)	(3.05)	(1.75)	(7.05)
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the Period	3.82	3.40	5.08	18.12
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (VII+VIII)	319.37	648.61	666.80	2394.74
X	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10 per share)	36.08	36.08	36.08	36.08
XI	Other Equity				17234.79
XII	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each) - Not Annualized				
	Cash (in Rs.)	162.49	289.19	248.14	978.14
	Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)	87.46	178.82	183.40	658.69

Notes:

- 1 The above results were taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 28th July, 2022. The results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors.
- 2 Other Income for the quarter ended 30th June, 2022 includes fair value loss of Rs. 96.08 crore on investments (measured at fair value through profit or loss) against fair value gain of Rs. 64.77 crore for corresponding quarter ended 30th June 2021.
- 3 The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacture and sale of cement and cement related products. There are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments".
- 4 Additional disclosures in terms of SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated 10th August, 2021 read with Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) with respect to Commercial papers issued by the Company, are as under:

S.N.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended 31.03.2022
		30.06.2022	31.03.2022	30.06.2021	
(a)	Debt Equity Ratio (Long Term Debt + Current Maturities of Long Term Debt) / (Net Worth)	0.11	0.10	0.10	0.10
(b)	Debt Service Coverage Ratio [(Profit before tax + Finance cost + Depreciation)/(Finance Cost + Term Loan Repayment)]	13.91	5.28	21.54	8.24
(c)	Interest Service Coverage Ratio [(Profit before tax + Finance cost + Depreciation)/ Finance cost]	13.91	19.58	21.54	19.22
(d)	Net Worth (Rs. in Crores)	17,591.86	17,270.87	15,919.81	17,270.87
(e)	Current Ratio (Current Assets/Current Liabilities)	1.63	1.69	1.81	1.69
(f)	Long term Debt to Working Capital [(Long Term Borrowings (incl. Current Maturities)) / (Current Assets - Current Liabilities excluding current maturities of Long term debt)]	0.51	0.48	0.48	0.48
(g)	Bad Debts to Trade Receivable Ratio (Bad debts / Average Trade Receivable)	-	0.0001	-	0.0001
(h)	Current Liability Ratio (Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities)	75%	74%	72%	74%
(i)	Total Debts to Total Assets [(Long term Borrowings+ Short Term Borrowings)/ Total Assets]	11%	9%	9%	9%
(j)	Debtors Turnover (Times) (Gross Revenue from Operations/Average Trade Receivable) (annualised)	27.88	26.19	32.01	33.58
(k)	Inventory Turnover (Times) (Revenue from Operations/Average Inventory) (annualised)	6.51	7.30	8.44	7.86
(l)	Operating Margin [(Profit Before Tax +Finance Cost +Depreciation) /(Revenue from Operations)]	19%	26%	33%	29%
(m)	Net Profit Margin (Net Profit/Revenue from Operations)	8%	16%	19%	17%

- 5 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

By order of the Board
For SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

Place: Beawar
Date: 28th July, 2022


B.G. Bangur
Chairman
DIN: 00244196

For details e-mail at : jajoos@shreecement.com

Visit us on www.shreecement.com

GUPTA & DUA
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4594A/9, Daryaganj, New Delhi-110002
Phone-011-43525949
E-Mail: -mukeshdua@guptaanddua.com
Website: - www.guptaanddua.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To Board of Directors of Shree Cement Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of **Shree Cement Limited** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended on June 30, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT (continued)

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

	Shree Cement Limited (Parent)
	Subsidiaries
1	Shree Global FZE
2	Shree International Holding Ltd.
3	Shree Enterprises Management Ltd.
4	Union Cement Company (PJSC)
5	UCN CO LTD. L.L.C. (erstwhile Union Cement Norcem Company Limited L.L.C.)
6	Raipur Handling and Infrastructure Private Limited
7	Shree Cement North Private Limited
8	Shree Cement East Private Limited
9	Shree Cement South Private Limited

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors and management referred to in paragraph 6 and 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the financial results of five subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose financial results reflect revenue from operations of Rs.220.69 crore, total net profit /(loss) after tax of Rs. (48.18) crore and total comprehensive income /(loss) of Rs. 67.26 crore for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, respectively, as considered in the statement. These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

These subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial results have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been reviewed by other auditors under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their respective countries. The Company's Management has converted the financial results of such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Parent Company's Management. Our opinion in so far as it relates to the financial results of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the Management of the Parent Company and reviewed by us.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT (continued)

7. We did not review the financial results of four subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose financial results reflect revenue from operations of Rs. 14.65 crore, total net profit /(loss) after tax of Rs. 10.74 crore and total comprehensive income /(loss) of Rs. 10.74 crore for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, respectively, as considered in the Statement. These financial results have not been reviewed by their auditors and have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on these financial results and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For Gupta & Dua
Chartered Accountants
Firms' Registration No.003849N

eSign

Signed by: MUKESH DUA
Reason: LR CONSO
Location: BEAWAR, India
Date: 28-Jul-2022 (12:07 PM)

Mukesh Dua
Partner
Membership No.085323
UDIN: **22085323ANTFDD3070**
Beawar, July 28, 2022



SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

Regd. Office : Bangur Nagar, Beawar-305901, Distt. Ajmer (Rajasthan)

Phone: EPABX 01462 228101-6, Fax: 01462 228117/119 e-mail: shreebwr@shreecement.com Website: www.shreecement.com

CIN: L26943RJ1979PLC001935

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED ON 30TH JUNE, 2022

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Year ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)
		30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	30.06.2021 (Unaudited)	
I	Revenue from Operations				
	(a) Gross Revenue from Operations	5559.51	5402.63	4589.73	18763.91
	(b) Less: GST/VAT recovered	1144.66	1038.39	954.90	3754.35
	Revenue from Operations (a-b)	4414.85	4364.24	3634.83	15009.56
II	Other Income (Refer Note 2)	(20.10)	137.36	141.11	545.89
III	Total Income (I+II)	4394.75	4501.60	3775.94	15555.45
IV	Expenses				
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	319.99	308.62	257.62	1129.89
	(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	23.83	13.14	47.00	87.51
	(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress	(93.90)	40.41	(77.16)	(179.21)
	(d) Employee Benefits Expenses	243.40	221.21	239.56	913.46
	(e) Finance Costs	55.43	52.17	54.49	216.12
	(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	349.65	296.73	273.52	1145.88
	(g) Power and Fuel	1513.71	1266.66	712.76	3620.18
	(h) Freight and Forwarding Expenses	914.54	957.97	838.17	3298.96
	(i) Other Expenses	692.46	637.42	593.92	2430.84
	Total Expenses	4019.11	3794.33	2939.88	12663.63
V	Profit Before Tax (III - IV)	375.64	707.27	836.06	2891.82
VI	Tax Expense				
	(a) Current Tax	155.60	53.35	205.23	547.93
	(b) Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)	(58.82)	95.02	(0.06)	111.81
	(c) Tax Expense Relating to Earlier Years (Net)	-	(100.18)	-	(104.53)
	Total (a to c)	96.78	48.19	205.17	555.21
VII	Profit for the Period (V-VI)	278.86	659.08	630.89	2336.61
	Profit/(Loss) attributable to :				
	Owners of the Company	279.50	657.24	629.90	2331.94
	Non-Controlling Interest	(0.64)	1.84	0.99	4.67
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income				
	a(i) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	1.50	(1.68)	2.46	5.82
	a(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(0.52)	1.21	(0.83)	(1.41)
	b(i) Items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	119.81	64.39	36.67	108.22
	b(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss	(1.53)	(3.05)	(1.75)	(7.05)
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the Period	119.26	60.87	36.55	105.58
	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to :				
	Owners of the Company	117.44	59.87	35.96	104.02
	Non-Controlling Interest	1.82	1.00	0.59	1.56
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (VII+VIII)	398.12	719.95	667.44	2442.19
	Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to :				
	Owners of the Company	396.94	717.11	665.86	2435.96
	Non-Controlling Interest	1.18	2.84	1.58	6.23
X	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10 per share)	36.08	36.08	36.08	36.08
XI	Other Equity				17424.20
XII	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of Rs.10 each) - Not Annualized				
	Cash (in Rs.)	157.92	290.72	250.18	994.29
	Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)	77.47	182.16	174.58	646.31

Notes:

- 1 The above results were taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 28th July, 2022. The results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors.
- 2 Other Income for the quarter ended 30th June, 2022 includes fair value loss of Rs. 101.12 crore on investments (measured at fair value through profit or loss) against fair value gain of Rs. 64.77 crore for corresponding quarter ended 30th June 2021.
- 3 The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacture and sale of cement and cement related products. There are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments".
- 4 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

Place: Beawar
Date: 28th July, 2022

By order of the Board
For **SHREE CEMENT LIMITED**



B.G. Bangur
Chairman
DIN: 00244196

For details e-mail at : jajoo@shreecement.com

Visit us on www.shreecement.com